
                                                 บันทึกข้อความ 
 

  สว่นงาน  คณะวิเทศศึกษา   โทร 6610 
  ที่ มอ 304/67-749               วันที่  24 กรกฎาคม 2567 
  เรือ่ง  เกณฑ์การประเมินภาระงานที่ส่วนงานก าหนด รอบปีประเมิน 2568 
         

  เรยีน  รองอธิการบดีฝ่ายทรัพยากรบุคคลและกิจการพิเศษ ผ่านรองอธิการบดีวิทยาเขตภูเก็ต 
 
                   

                ตามทีค่ณะวิเทศศึกษาได้ก าหนดเกณฑ์การประเมินภาระงานที่ส่วนงานก าหนด รอบปีประเมิน 
2568 (1 มิถุนายน 2567 – 31 พฤษภาคม 2568) ของบุคลากรสายวิชาการและบุคลากรสายอ านวยการ 
คณะวิเทศศึกษา นั้น คณะกรรมการประจ าคณะวิเทศศึกษา ได้มีมติเห็นชอบเกณฑ์การประเมินภาระงานที่
ส่วนงานก าหนด รอบปีประเมิน 2568 ดังนี้ 

 

1. คราวประชุมครั ้งที ่ 2 /2567 เมื ่อวันที ่ 21 กุมภาพันธ์ 2567 และคราวประชุมครั ้งที่ 
6/2567 เมื่อวันที่ 18 มิถุนายน 2567 เห็นชอบเกณฑ์การประเมินภาระงานที่ส่วนงาน
ก าหนดของบุคลากรสายวิชาการ และได้แจ้งให้บุคลากรสายวิชาการรับทราบทางอีเมล 
เมื่อวันที่ 28 มิถุนายน 2567  

2. คราวประชุมครั้งที่ 7 /2567 เมื่อวันที่ 17 กรกฎาคม  2567 เห็นชอบเกณฑ์การประเมิน
ภาระงานที่ส่วนงานก าหนดของบุคลากรสายอ านวยการ และได้แจ้งให้บุคลากรสาย
อ านวยการรับทราบในการประชุมบุคลากรสายอ านวยการ เมื่อวันที่ 23 กรกฎาคม 2567  
 

ดังรายละเอียดเกณฑ์การประเมินภาระงานที่ส่วนงานก าหนด รอบปีประเมิน 2568 ที่ส่งมาพร้อมนี ้
 
                จึงเรียนมาเพื่อโปรดทราบ 
 
 
                                                                                   #sg01#   
 

        (รองศาสตราจารย์ ดร.ปรารถนา กาลเนาวกุล) 
                                                                           คณบดีคณะวิเทศศึกษา 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 
Scoring Criteria for 

FIS’s Assigned Tasks 2025 

 

Academic Staff 

 

Items 
Full 

score 
Maximum 

scores 

REWARD by FIS Research 
Fund 

(Please refer to FIS research 
announcement 2024) 

RESEARCH-RELATED WORKS: Maximum 10 scores  

1. Being the FIRST or CORRESPONDING AUTHOR of a published 
academic paper. 

● Received a Letter of Acceptance for publication. 
● The paper was published. 

o on TCI index (3 reviewers) 
o on ACI index (3 reviewers) 
o on Scopus or Web of Science indices. 

▪ Q1-Q2 
▪ Q3-Q4 

● Published academic works with visiting professors 

 
 

2 
 

4 
5 
 

8 
6 
3 

  
 
 
 

2,500-5,000 THB 
4,000-7,000 THB 

 
  

35,000-80,000 THB  
25,000-40,000 THB 

 

2. Received an outside grant (Bor Por Khor, Bor Por Thor, Fundamental 
Fund or other institutions) for a research project. 

● valued less than 500,000 baht. 

● valued at least 500,000 baht. 

● valued at least 2,000,000 baht. 

 
 

3 
6 
8 

- 10,000 THB 

3. Completed textbook/book and reviewed by 2 external reviewers  
(by percentage) 

4 - 10,000 THB within one-year 
contract 

 



 

 

Items Full score 
Maximum 

scores 

OTHER WORKS: Maximum 10 scores 

4. Providing academic services 
● Being a project manager. 
● Weekday projects. 
● Weekend projects. 
● Translation / piece of work 
● Providing minimum 30 hours for an academic service 

 
1 

0.25 
0.5 

0.25 
1 

4 

5. Being invited by foreign institutions as a speaker or a panelist in a conference. 4 - 

6. Being invited by domestic institutions as a speaker or a panelist in a conference. 2 - 

7. Writing a unit of AUN-QA criteria. 1 4 

8. Submitting works for PSU-TPSF / UKPSF 2 2 

9. Teaching 
● 10 hours per week for a regular semester (Thai staff) 
● 16 hours per week for a regular semester (Foreign staff) 
● 1 course in summer semester 
● Teach a new course 

 
2 
2 
2 
2 

 
6 

10. Being a course-spec endorser/PSU-Test coordinator, 2 scores per semester  
(summer + 1st semester and 2nd semester) 

2 4 

11. Being a project manager approved or assigned by the administrative team. 1 3 

12. Being a KM speaker 0.5 2 

13. Attending Faculty annual meeting (Outing)(half day) 0.5 1 

14. Training students for an academic contest  2 4 

 
Approved by FIS committee June 18, 2024. 


