

บันทึกข้อความ

ส่วนงาน คณะวิเทศศึกษา **โทร** 6610 **ที่** มอ 304/67-749

วันที่ 24 กรกภาคม 2567

เรื่อง เกณฑ์การประเมินภาระงานที่ส่วนงานกำหนด รอบปีประเมิน 2568

เรียน รองอธิการบดีฝ่ายทรัพยากรบุคคลและกิจการพิเศษ ผ่านรองอธิการบดีวิทยาเขตภูเก็ต

ตามที่คณะวิเทศศึกษาได้กำหนดเกณฑ์การประเมินภาระงานที่ส่วนงานกำหนด รอบปีประเมิน 2568 (1 มิถุนายน 2567 – 31 พฤษภาคม 2568) ของบุคลากรสายวิชาการและบุคลากรสายอำนวยการ คณะวิเทศศึกษา นั้น คณะกรรมการประจำคณะวิเทศศึกษา ได้มีมติเห็นชอบเกณฑ์การประเมินภาระงานที่ ส่วนงานกำหนด รอบปีประเมิน 2568 ดังนี้

- คราวประชุมครั้งที่ 2 /2567 เมื่อวันที่ 21 กุมภาพันธ์ 2567 และคราวประชุมครั้งที่ 6/2567 เมื่อวันที่ 18 มิถุนายน 2567 เห็นชอบเกณฑ์การประเมินภาระงานที่ส่วนงาน กำหนดของบุคลากรสายวิชาการ และได้แจ้งให้บุคลากรสายวิชาการรับทราบทางอีเมล เมื่อวันที่ 28 มิถุนายน 2567
- 2. คราวประชุมครั้งที่ 7 /2567 เมื่อวันที่ 17 กรกฎาคม 2567 เห็นชอบเกณฑ์การประเมิน ภาระงานที่ส่วนงานกำหนดของบุคลากรสายอำนวยการ และได้แจ้งให้บุคลากรสาย อำนวยการรับทราบในการประชุมบุคลากรสายอำนวยการ เมื่อวันที่ 23 กรกฎาคม 2567

ดังรายละเอียดเกณฑ์การประเมินภาระงานที่ส่วนงานกำหนด รอบปีประเมิน 2568 ที่ส่งมาพร้อมนี้

จึงเรียนมาเพื่อโปรดทราบ

Digitally signed: 2024.07.24 21:01:00 +07:00

(รองศาสตราจารย์ ดร.ปรารถนา กาลเนาวกุล) คณบดีคณะวิเทศศึกษา

Scoring Criteria for FIS's Assigned Tasks 2025

Academic Staff

Items	Full score	Maximum scores	REWARD by FIS Research Fund (Please refer to FIS research announcement 2024)		
RESEARCH-RELATED WORKS: Maximum 10 scores					
Being the FIRST or CORRESPONDING AUTHOR of a published					
academic paper.					
 Received a Letter of Acceptance for publication. 	2				
The paper was published.					
o n TCI index (3 reviewers)	4		2,500-5,000 THB		
o n ACI index (3 reviewers)	5		4,000-7,000 THB		
 on Scopus or Web of Science indices. 					
• Q1-Q2	8		05 000 00 000 TUD		
• Q3-Q4	6		35,000-80,000 THB		
 Published academic works with visiting professors 	3		25,000-40,000 THB		
2. Received an outside grant (Bor Por Khor, Bor Por Thor, Fundamental		_	10,000 THB		
Fund or other institutions) for a research project.					
 valued less than 500,000 baht. 	3				
 valued at least 500,000 baht. 	6				
 valued at least 2,000,000 baht. 	8				
3. Completed textbook/book and reviewed by 2 external reviewers	4	-	10,000 THB within one-year		
(by percentage)			contract		

Items	Full score	Maximum scores
OTHER WORKS: Maximum 10 scores		
 4. Providing academic services Being a project manager. Weekday projects. Weekend projects. Translation / piece of work Providing minimum 30 hours for an academic service 	1 0.25 0.5 0.25 1	4
5. Being invited by foreign institutions as a speaker or a panelist in a conference.		-
6. Being invited by domestic institutions as a speaker or a panelist in a conference.		-
7. Writing a unit of AUN-QA criteria.	1	4
8. Submitting works for PSU-TPSF / UKPSF	2	2
 9. Teaching 10 hours per week for a regular semester (Thai staff) 16 hours per week for a regular semester (Foreign staff) 1 course in summer semester Teach a new course 	2 2 2 2	6
10. Being a course-spec endorser/PSU-Test coordinator, 2 scores per semester (summer + 1st semester and 2nd semester)		4
11. Being a project manager approved or assigned by the administrative team.	1	3
12. Being a KM speaker		2
13. Attending Faculty annual meeting (Outing)(half day)	0.5	1
14. Training students for an academic contest	2	4

Approved by FIS committee June 18, 2024.